leasehold land held for own use was classified by the Group as operating lease and where necessary, the minimum lease

payments or the up-front payments made were allocated between the land and the buildings elements in proportion to the

relative fair values for leasehold interests in the land element and buildings element of the lease at the inception of the

lease. The up-front payment represented prepaid lease payments and were amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease

The revised FRS 101 introduces changes in the presentation and disclosures of financial statements. The revised Standard

separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. The statement of changes in equity includes only details of transactions

with owners, with all non-owner changes in equity presented as a single line. The Standard also introduces the statement of

comprehensive income, with all items of income and expense recognised in profit or loss, together with all other items of

recognised income and expense recognised directly in equity, either in one single statement, or in two linked statements.

The Group has elected to present this statement in two linked statements.

Group Previously stated Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 31 December 2009

Property, plant and equipment   101,733   6,073   107,806

Prepaid lease payments   5,852   (5,852)   -

Retained earnings   373,186   202   373,388

Deferred tax liabilities   5,828   19   5,847

At 1 January 2009

Property, plant and equipment   103,501   6,073   109,574

Prepaid lease payments   5,940   (5,940)   -

Retained earnings   221,561   120   221,681

Deferred tax liabilities   6,548   13   6,561

lease. The up-front payment represented prepaid lease payments and were amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease

term.

The amendments to FRS 117 Leases clarify that leases of land and buildings are classified as operating or finance leases in

the same way as leases of other assets. They also clarify that the present value of the residual value of the property in a lease

with a term of several decades would be negligible and accounting for the land element as a finance lease in such

circumstances would be consistent with the economic position of the lessee. Hence, the adoption of the amendments to FRS